## **Resolution for Collin County**

A Resolution for Collin County Commissioners Court, authorizing the filing of a project application in an amount not to exceed seventeen thousand, three hundred fifteen dollars and ninety-seven cents (\$17,315.97) with the North Central Texas Council of Governments ("NCTCOG") implementation project; authorizing the County Judge to act on behalf of Collin County, in all matters related to the application; and pledging that if funds for this project are received, the County will comply with all project requirements of the NCTCOG, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments ("NCTCOG") is directed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to administer solid waste project funds for the implementation of the NCTCOG's adopted Regional Solid Waste Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, Collin County, in the State of Texas, is qualified to apply for project funds under the Request for Project Applications.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by Collin County:

SECTION 1: That the County Judge is authorized to request project funding in the amount of seventeen thousand, three hundred fifteen dollars and ninety-seven cents (\$17,315.97) under the North Central Texas Council of Governments' ("NCTCOG") Request for Project Applications of the Reducing Illegal Dumping in Collin County Program and to act on behalf of Collin County in all matters related to the project applications and any subsequent project contract that may result.

SECTION 2: That if funded, Collin County will comply with the project requirements of the NCTCOG, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and the State of Texas.

SECTION 3: That the County will allocate and expend the necessary monies to support this grant project and then seek reimbursement form NCTCOG on a timely basis.

SECTION 4: That the grant project funds and any project-funded equipment or facilities will be used only for the purposes for which they are intended under the project.

SECTION 5: That the grant activities will comply with and support the adopted regional and local solid waste management plans adopted for the geographical area in which the activities are performed.

SECTION 6: That if funded, Collin County will follow and abide by the FY2022-2021 NCTCOG Solid Waste Grant Funding Certifications and Assurances.

DULY PASSED and APPROVED by the Collin County Commissioners Court on this the 24th day of May 2021.

Signature

Chris Hill, County Judge Printed Name and Title

2300 Bloomdale Road, Suite 4192 Address

McKinney, Texas 75071 City, State, Zip Code